Rule 2 47
- Form 2 248

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Cheval Property Developments Limited 04348496
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice 5009 of 2011

[full name of court]

B o o We (a) Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranit Bajjon of Atherton Bailey, Arundel House, 1

administrator(s) Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL

admnistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(@) 20 June 201 1/7 (oY 19 December 2011

(b) Insert dates

Signed

Joint Administrator - M P Fillmore

Dated 10 January 2012

Contact Details:

You do net have 1o give any contact information in the Atherton Bailey
box opposte but f you do, it will help Compantes
House to contact you if there 18 a query on the form Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court
The contact information that you give will be visible to Whitworth Road, Crawley
searches of the public record '
RH11 7XL Tel 01293 410333
_ DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
II II II Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A10AGIZ7*
AD5 7

11/01/2012

#
COMPANIES HousE




CHEVAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (in Administration) (“The Company”)

Trading Address Mendien House, 69-71 Clarendon Road, Watford, WD17 1DS

ADMINISTRATORS' PROGRESS REPCRT FOR THE PERIOD 20 JUNE 2011 TO 18 DECEMBER 2011

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

28

{Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986)
Introduction

On 20 June 2011, Malcolm Fillmore and Ms Ranyit Bajjon of Atherton Bailey LLP were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Company by the High Court of Justice pursuant to an application made
by lsrasl Discount Bank Limited, (IDB") This 1s our formal report on the progress of this
Admunistration since our appomniment

The business of the Company was to provide bndging finance to its customers, principally to
assist them to acquire property for development The Company took secunty over the property
and IDB in turn took secunty over the Company's secunty The Company traded from leasehold
premises in Watford

Attached as Appendix 1 are certain formal and statutory details which we are required to disclose
and which include details relating to our remuneration as Administrators, further details of which
are given in Appendix 2 Appendix 3 1s a summary of our receipts and payments for the penad to
19 December 2011 as well as to the date of this report

Admunistrators’ Progress Report

The Purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely If the company were wound up and realising property in order to make
a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

As al the date of our appointment we found that the Company had outstanding loans against the
following properties,

35 — 38 Fnar Street Reading ("Frar Street”) -
Seqton Heights Devon (*Seaton Heights™)

Thorn Farm Nr Canterbury Kent (*Thorn Farm”)

Carmck Court Hotel Southern Ireland ("Carnck Court”)

Friar Street

Following our appointment we found that Frnar Street had been transferred into the name of
Cheval Property Finance Plc (“CPF") The parent of the Company and over which PWC had been
appointed Administrators As IDB continue to hold their sub charge over Fnar Street proceeds
from the realisation of the secunty will be paid to 1DB

To overcome the potential control problems we were appointed as joint LPA Receivers of Fnar
Street on 8 August 2011 The registered owner of Fnar Street, London & Silver Developments
LLP, had been dissolved and therefore we have instructed our solicitor to apply to restore L.ondon
& Silver to the Companies House Registry to prevent any difficulties when dealing with the sale of
Friar Street

Cosmo Restaurants, who had purchased the 999 year lease on the ground floor and basement of
Friar Street, submitted an offer to purchase the upper floors We instructed the Company’s agents
Lamberl Smith Hampton to continue to negotiate with them to increase their offer and to continue
to market Friar Street with a view to recening higher offers We have recently received an offer
from an interested party which 1s above the level of the offer from Cosmo Restaurants and have
instructed Lambert Smith Hampton to invite best and final offers with a view to secunng a sale of
Frar Street in the near future

Seaton Heights

We nstructed Chnstie & Co to provide a formal valuation of Seaton Heights and strategy for
marketing and reaksing the property We have met with and discussed what we would require
from the owners Mrs & Mrs Gripton to settle the Company's and IDB's charge on Seaton Heights
We are in ongoing discusstons with them




27

28

29

210

210

21

212

213

31

41

42

51

While we have yet to instruct agents to actively market the property we have recently receved an
offer and are in discussions with another interested party

Thorn Farm

A change of planning use was recently granted over Thorn Farm to allow for offices/Mlight industnal
and storage/distnbution

However it 1s considered by our agents that the planning permission as granted 1s in present
market conditions uneconomic We are therefore considering alternative options to maximise the
potential value of Thorn Farm and its cottage

We are In receipt of rental income of £700 per month from the tenant of Thorn Farm Cottage
Carrick Court Hotel Southern Ireland

Since our interest 1s under a second charge, it 15 not thought there 15 any likelihodd of a
realisation

Pll Claims

Prior to our appointment the Company made a Pli claim for £144,000 against solicitors who had
acted in the purchase of Eatons Farm We are seeking advice from our solicitor as to how to
progress the claim

The Company had also commenced a Pl claim aganst the valuers of a property known as South
Sands The fruits of this action had however been assigned to CPF afthough the legal action was
being continued in the name of the Company We have discussed with the purchasers of the assets
of CPF a protoco! which may realise some funds from the action

Other Matters

As required by SIP2, | have invited creditors to provide the Administrators with information they
may have on any concern regarding thie way in which the company's business has been
conducted, or on potential recoveries for the Administration estate  We have also considered the
conduct of those who have been directors of the company (whether formally appointed as
directors nor not) at any time wathin the three years preceding the date of the Admimistration We
are about to be appointed as joint iquidators of CPF If there are any matters relating to the affairs
of either company that you think should be drawn to our attention, please could you do so as soon
as possible

Assets remaining to be realised
As at the date of this report, the following assets remain 1o be realised

35 — 38 Friar Street Reading (“Fnar Street”)
Seaton Heights Devon (“Seaton Heights”)
Thorn Farm Nr Canterbury Kent (*Thorn Farm”)
The Pl claims

Extension to the Initial Period of Administration

The inihial peniod of an Administration 1s 12 months, with a nght to extend by a further six months
by consent of the creditors  Any extension beyond 18 months requires approval of the Courl

We would propose to extend the Adrministration to 18 months to 19 December 2012 in order to
allow for the realsation of assets and we have wrntten to the secured creditor to seek their
consernt to extend the administration

The Exit Route

There are a number of possible exit routes from Administration  These include

511 Distributing the funds to creditors 1in accordance with therr statutory pnonty and then
seeking to dissolve the Company If funds are to be paid to unsecured creditors, this reguires the
sanction of the Court




52

61

512 Putting the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation  In this event, unless creditors
otherwise elect an alternative, the present Administrators would act as lilquidators
513 Proposing a Company Voluntary Arrangement {CVA)

In this case, the only prospect for funds being available to pay such a dividend to unsecured
creditors 1s via the prescribed part We are presently minded to seek the Court’s permission to
distnbute this In the Administration prior to the dissolution of the Company However, should an
alternative route appear to be beneficial to the outcome for creditors, we may choose that route

Administrators’ Costs and Remuneration

The total “time costs” recorded both since our appointment and for the penod under review are
summansed on Appendix 2 in the format prescribed by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) Creditors should note that these are the time costs shown on our
internal accounting records and are not necessarily the amounts actually charged and recovered
as remuneraton A Creditor's guide to Administrator's Fees can be located in SIP 8 (Statement
of Insolvency Prachce) which can be accessed through the website of the Insolvency
Practitioners Association, www insolvency-practitioners org uk Alternatively please contact this
office for a copy to be sent to you by post

Malcolm Fillmore
Joint Administrator of Cheval Property Developments Limited
Dated 10 January 2012




CHEVAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED {In Administration) APPENDIX 1
STATUTORY AND FORMAL INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES
Details of Relevant Court

High Court of Justice
Court reference No 5009 of 2011

Company Details:

Registered Office Arundel House, Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL
Registered Number 04348496
Any former name in 12 months prior to Administration None

Administration Detalls

Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranpt Bajon of Atherion Baley LLP, Arundel House, Amberley Court,
Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH11 7XL were appointed on 20 June 2011

The appomtment was made by the court pursuant to an application made by !srae! Discount Bank Limited
“IDB")

The Administrators act jointly and severally in all matters relating to the administration

There have been no changes in the office holders since Administration

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators’ Proposals were deemed to be approved on 18 August 2011 and it was agreed that the
Administrators remuneration would be on a time cost basis pursuant to Rule 2 106 IR1986 The current hourly
rates of staff and partners involved in this case are as follows Partners £275 - £295 (£270 - £290), Senior
Professional Staff £110 - £230 (£110 - £220), Assistants and Support Staff £85 - E100  The hourly rates were
increased with effect from 1 July 2011, the previous rates are shown in brackets,

Category 2 disbursements were also approved as being 25p per letter, 15p per photocopy and 45p per mile
plus 5p for additional persons travelling in the same car Company searches and other searches from our
Provider Credit Safe which are to be recharged to the case at a rate of £5 per search

The Category 2 disbursements incurred (imespective of whether payment has been made during the penod) by
the Administrators for the period of the Report are as follows

Letters and photocopying and postage £65 67
Mileage and travel costs £1,207 85
Subsistence £42 93

Land Registry Searches £24 00

Company House Searches £280 00
Insotvency Bond £1,300

Statutory Advertsing £76 50

No Administrators’ remuneration or category 2 disbursements have yet been drawn in the penod in
accordance with the resolution passed Pre-administration costs of £10,101 32 and disbursements of £196 08
have been approved by the secured creditor In additton remuneration from realisations of assets secured by
fixed charges will be approved by the secured creditor

A Creditors Guide to Admimistrator's Fees, known as SIP 9 (Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), can be
accessed through the webste of the Insolvency Practtioners Association, www insolvency-
prachtioners org uk Alternatively please contact this office for a copy to be sent to you by post

Creditors are adwised that within 21 days of receipt of a progress report you may request the Administrators to
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n
the report Any request must be in wnting, and made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor
with the concumrence of at least 5% n value of all unsecured creditors (including imself) or the permission of the
court Explanation of the nghts to challenge the administrators’ remuneration and expenses are set out in SIPg




Atherton Bailey AePeraoc 2.

TIME & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES
Ifrom 20 Jun 2011 to 19 Dec 2011

Cheval Property Developments Limited
Administration

| HOURS |
Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Rate £
Administration & 1777 000 165 12 98 63 28152 54,772 16 194 56
Planning
Investigations 1083 000 232 000 1315 3,727 41 283 45
Realisation of 8308 000 55 47 028 138 83 37,091 27 267 16
Assets
Trading 042 000 000 092 133 23543 176 56
Creditors 19 67 000 708 337 3012 7,810 44 259 34
Litigation 208 000 058 000 267 74873 28078
Rec & Pay 000 000 000 535 535 489 96 9160
Total Fees
Claimed £ 39,109 87 000 52,713 36 13,052 17 104,875 40
Total Hours 13385 000 230 57 108 55 47297
Average Rate 292 19 000 22863 120 24




Atherton Bailey APPEODAX Lo
TIME & CHARGEQOUT SUMMARIES
From 20 Dec 2011

Cheval Property Developments Limited
Administration

| HOURS |
Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Rate £
Adminisiration & 090 000 347 423 860 1,572 02 182 79
Planning
Investigations 000 000 000 007 007 834 125 04
Realisation of 000 000 282 000 282 647 82 230 00
Assetls
Creditors 000 000 560 000 560 1,288 00 230 00
Rec & Pay 000 000 000 047 047 46 33 99 29
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees
Claimed £ 247 50 000 2,733 186 581 85 3,562 51
Total Hours 090 000 11 88 477 17 55
Average Rate 27500 000 230 00 122 07




69 921013

000
000

oo

08B b¥5'02
09 6164
08 9.6
0¥ 8%
00Sl
000

00 551

6t L£9'0E
g5¢8

SR ZPES
80 0DZE" Ve
000

000

140 15qWa28Q 61 0}
L10Z SUny 0Z WOy popad 8 Jod

S0 6163

000
000

000

08 98802
0o 6¥L'6L
08 9.6
Ov 062
00 Sl

0o oog
00 g51

S8 089°0E
a6 Ll

Gg ZyeE's
80 0212
coo

000

{(junosae Buueaq 1sasa3ul)

Z10Z Auenuer gl 12 SE JUNOJ9e 91E)Sa JUIA|OSUI LI e3uBjeg

suonnqLsig pansesun
SpuspiAI(] |elUSIajeLd
SNOILNGIYLSIa

10}IpaJ) paINJes

sjybia uoIEaG - SHIOM DUBINSY)

199115 Jeld - SHIOAA SDUEBINSUY|

sabiey? Jauno)

s3] Juawhed sdeys

d77 Suatudojeas( JOANIS '@ UOPUOT 32 JoNN0S Ainseal]

$89-4 YN0
SINIWAVA

00 G80'6VS'T
{s5040)) paniaday JSaJ8lu) yueg
awooL| |ejudy
00 S80'6¥ jueg 1e yseo
00 000'00S Buipesy 19905 Jeud [E- GE
00 000'000°2 si01qeq 8pel)

S1d41303d
Si{RYY jJo Jusus
34010041 J0d Sy

3

Z10Z Aenuer g} 03 110z ouny gz poliad ay) 104
Juno22Yy sjuawied pue sydjpioy S1oleNSIUILPY

£ XIONAddV

[uonensiuiwpy u]
paywi sjuswdojaaaq Auadoid (easys




ADMINISTRATION CLAIM FORM

Name/Address of Debtor

Cheval Property Developments Limited
Trading address:
Mendien House
69-71 Clarendon Road
Watford
WD17 1DS

Name/Address of Creditor

Please provide us with an email contact address:

Amount of Claim (Please attach a detalled Statement of Account)

£

Brief Summary of Nature of Goods/Services Supplied

Do you clam any secunty? (Such as retention of title, fixed or floating charges, conditional
sale agreement, lease or hp interest etc) If so, please set out details

Yes/No

Signed Date
Position
Please give email address.

This form should be returned to Atherton Bailey LLP, Arundel House, 1 Amberley
Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL together with supporting
documentary evidence.




-

*

Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
the admimstrator(s)

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by
correspondence

Name of Company Company number

Cheval Property Developments Limited 04348496

In the Court case

number
High Court of Justice
[full name of court] 5009 of 2011

Notice Is hereby given by (a) Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranjit Bajjon, Atherton Balley LLP,
Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL

(b) Insertfulname and tO the creditors of (b) Cheval Property Developments Limited, Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court,

address of
registered office of
the company

(c) Insert number of
resolutions
enclosed

(d) Insert address to
which form 1s to be
delivered

(e} Inser closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of resolutions
attached

Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH11 7XL

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c) two
resolutions for your consideration Piease indicate below whether you are in favour or against
each resolution

This form must be received at (d) Atherton Bailey LLP, Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court,
Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH11 7XL

by 12 0C hours on (e} 27 January 2012 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by
details in wnting of your claim  Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) | am *in Favour / Against

Resolution (2) | am *in Favour / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of
creditor

Signature of
creditor

{¥f sipning on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

If you require any further lls or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please contact us at

the address above

Signed

Joint Administrator - Malcolm Fillmore

Dated 10 January 2012




CHEVAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

RESOLUTIONS AS APPENDED TO FORM 2.25B DATED 10 JANUARY 2012

1 That the Administration Order be extended for a pernod of 6 months ending 19
December 2012

2 That the Joint Administrators’ may make an application to the High Court to extend
the period of the Administration Order beyond 19 December 2012 should the
Administrators so require to enable the purposes of the Administration to be
completed

Please note that you are required to indicate whether you are in favour of each
resolution by completing form 2.25B,




